
 
 

 

 
1 

 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: HR COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 23 JUNE 2021, AT 9.30 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
Members of the public may listen to this meeting live on the Council’s website at the 
following link:- 
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=525&MId=7265&Ver=
4 
 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Committee’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  

Speeches may not exceed three minutes. 
 
Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on MONDAY, 21 JUNE 2021. 
 
Bob Jackson  
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 11 June 2020 and 18 March 2021 
as a correct record. 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=525&MId=7265&Ver=4
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=525&MId=7265&Ver=4


 
 

 
2 

 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item. The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   HR UPDATE (Pages 3 - 4) 

 To receive an update on HR matters since the last HR Committee meeting. 
 

5.   HR METRICS (Pages 5 - 14) 

 To receive various workforce related data and statistics. 
 

6.   WORKSMART (Pages 15 - 24) 

 To note and feedback views on a summary of the proposed implementation of the 
WorkSmart initiative, the next step in the Council’s Smarter Working Programme, 
supported with a HR Policy. 

 

7.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 

 
 Edward Heron (Chairman) 

Mark Steele (Vice-Chairman) 
Hilary Brand 
Keith Craze 
 

Kate Crisell 
Michael Harris 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
 

 



 

1 

 

Classification: INTERNAL ONLY 

HR COMMITTEE –  23 June 2021 
 
 

HR UPDATE 
 
 

1.     BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report gives an update on HR matters since the last HR Committee. These 

matters are in addition to the reactive caseload which includes job evaluations, 
restructuring advice, grievances, disciplinaries and sickness absence matters. 
 

1.2 We also continue to provide Payroll and HR Advisory services to the National 
Park Authority. 

 
 
2. FURLOUGH 
 
2.1    The Leisure Centres reopened from 12 April, with group exercise classes 

returning from 17 May. 
 
2.2 There are a number of staff still on furlough. These are mostly Activity Leaders, 

Gymnastics Instructors and Yoga Instructors. 
 
 
3 TUPE TO FREEDOM LEISURE.  
 
3.1 The final TUPE data will be sent to Freedom by 12 June. This will ensure a 

smooth handover between payrolls as Freedom pay slightly earlier than us on 
the 15th of the month. 

 
3.2 Pension services have asked for two lists to be provided, one with current 

contributors to the pension scheme and one of current staff who would be eligible 
to join in the future. These two lists have been provided once and will be provided 
again just shortly after the transfer. 

 
3.3 All current pension contributors will need to have termination forms for each post 

they hold. This amounts to around 425 forms to be completed. These will be 

completed as soon as possible after the final pay is processed. 

 
3.4 Employee records will be transferred to Freedom in a secure manner. This is 

likely to be through an encrypted hard drive shortly after the date of transfer. 
 
 
4. AGENCY FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT – JUNE 21 – MARCH 25 
 
4.1 We have undertaken a further tender exercise to review and renew this 
 framework agreement.   
 
4.2 There are now 16 agencies in the framework for managers to use for Agency 

workers/Search and selection.  This sets standard terms for ease of use, 

3

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

 

Classification: INTERNAL ONLY 

secures favourable terms to us, and ensures workers receive necessary parity 
in relevant terms and conditions.   

 
4.3 When looking for agency workers, the framework is to be used in the first 

instance – if suitable workers cannot be secured then alternatives can be 
considered. 

 
 
5. KICKSTART PLACEMENTS 
 

5.1 We have recruited to the following 7 kickstart placements : 
Data Entry, Waste, Grounds Maintenance, Maintenance (x2), Customer 
Service, Planning Admin. 

 
5.2 Our Waste and Grounds Maintenance placements started in May and are 

doing really well and enjoying themselves. 
 
5.3 The Customer Service, Planning and Data Entry placements start mid-June. 
 
5.4 An in-depth training programme has been put in place to assist our 

placements, as follows: 
 

 A full NFDC induction, including any specific role related induction 

 Role specific ongoing mentoring and skills development will be provided day 
to day on-the-job with the line manager/mentor 

 A half-hour telephone careers advice call with our Employee Support Line 
provider 

 Training course on CV writing and interview prep 

 Interview practice 1 

 ‘Embracing Equality and Diversity’ training session 

 ‘Importance of team working and how you fit within a team’ (Belbin profile) 

 Time management training 

 Safeguarding training 

 Interview practice 2 
 
5.5 All other placements have been advertised for a further month and will close 6th 

July. 
 

    
 
 
 
For further information contact:  
 
Name:  Heleana Aylett       
Title:   HR Service Manager      
Tel:   02380 285588        
E-mail: Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk 

4



 

1 

 

 
 
 

EMT – 18TH May 2021 
HR COMMITTEE – 23rd June 2021 
 
HR METRICS AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To provide data on a number of HR issues in order that better informed business 

decisions can be made within the council. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The HR Metrics report has been used to compare data since 2017 and replaced the 

annual employee report.   
 
3. WHERE WE NEED TO BE 
 
3.1 As good practice we should regularly benchmark how the organisation is performing 

on a targeted set of essential HR metrics. 
 
3.2 The data can be used to compare policies and practices with other employers. 
 
3.3 The results will enable HR to be more proactive in identifying areas for 

improvement. 
 
4. KEY CORPORATE DATA  
 
4.1 Headcount 
 
4.1.1 The table and chart below compare total employees and FTE’s over the past 3  

years: 
 

 01/04/2019 01/04/20 01/04/2021 

Total Employees 1126 1164 1162 
FTE’s 779 784 788 

 
 

 

5

Agenda Item 5



 

2 

 

 
 
 
4.1.2 It should be noted that these headcount figures include furloughed staff.  For seven 

months of 20/21 most of Leisure Services (just under 400 employees) were 
furloughed as the Centres were unable to open due to covid restrictions.   

 
4.2 Employee Post Turnover 
 
4.2.1 The table below compares our turnover rates over the past 3 years 
 

Year Voluntary resignations only Contract Terminations   Turnover (combined) 

18/19 16% 10% 26% 

19/20 18% 4% 22% 

20/21 9% 3.5%* 12.5% 

* plus an additional 10% but only due to closure of casual posts no longer used by the 
employee 
 
4.2.2 Overall turnover in 2020/21 saw a much lower rate of voluntary resignations, likely 

due to the uncertainty in the economy.  Contract terminations remained similar to
[...]
4.5.3 The % of top 5% earners that are women = 34 (down by 6% on last year).  
 
4.5.4 The % employees who declared themselves as from an ethnic minority = 1.4% (up 

by 0.6% on last year), an increase of seven people.  
 
4.5.5 Disability is now self-declared on the HR Hub.  16 people have declared they have 

a disability.  During 20/21 we reminded employees to keep their personal details up 
to date on the Hub; this may have lead to more accurate information. 

 
4.5.6 A furthermore detailed workforce report will be given once the 2021 UK Census 

data is available. 
 
5. GENDER PAY GAP 
 
5.1 Due to the COVID pandemic, data is not required until October 2021; an update 

with comparisons to other organisations will be given after that deadline. 
 
6. PAY BILL INFORMATION 
 
6.1 Pay Bill Overview 
 
6.1.1 The cost of living rise of 2.75% would have contributed to an increase in gross pay 

bill. It is also notable from the tables at 6.2 below that pension contributions have 
increased suggesting an increase in employee numbers taking up pension scheme 
membership.   

 

 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

Total Pay Bill (£000’s) 27,027  29,902 31,374 

 
6.2 Pay bill breakdown 
 
6.2.1  Paybill information for 2019/20 
 

 £ TOTAL £ Paybill as % 

Total Gross Pay 24,437,598.67   

Employers’ NI 2,001,803.43   

Employers’ Super 3,463,034.66 
(14.2% of Gross pay) 

29,902,436.76  

General Fund Original 
Budgeted Expenditure 

80,212,130   

8



 

5 

 

HRA Original Budgeted 
Expenditure 

27,876,050 108,088,180 27.66% 

 
6.2.2 Paybill information for 2020/21 
 

 £ TOTAL £ Paybill as % 

Total Gross Pay 25,109,100.59   

Employers’ NI 2,129,064.02   

Employers’ Super 4,136,698.85 
(16.5% of Gross pay) 

31,374,863.46  

    

General Fund Original 
Budgeted Expenditure 

77,892,030   

HRA Original Budgeted 
Expenditure 

28,199,700 106,091,730 29.57% 

 
6.3 Additional pay information 
 
6.3.1 The following table details additional pay information compared to last 
[...]
is report. 
 
12. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1 None 
 
13. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
13.1 Training and development opportunities are offered equally to all our staff.  

Recruitment of Kickstart placements are referred by Work Coaches from the Job 
Centres.  Managers are encouraged to attend our Recruitment & Selection Brief 
Bite which covers issues such as equality in recruitment and unconscious bias. 

 
13.2 All staff are required to complete the mandatory eLearning packages, can be 

accessed on Forestnet or with different links from personal devices.  Where this is 
not possible, face to face training is provided. 

 
14. EMT COMMENTS  
 
14.1 EMT note the contents and are supportive of the report. 
 
15. EMPLOYEE FORUM AND EMPLOYEE SIDE COMMENTS 

13



 

10 

 

 
   Employee Side Liaison Comments: 
 
15.1 It was suggested by the Panel that a breakdown of age and gender was provided 

as part of the report.  This is given in section 4.5.2. 
 
16. Employee Side Comments: 
 
16.1 None received. 
 
17. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
17.1 That the HR Committee notes the contents of the report. 
 
For further information contact:  
 
Name: Heleana Aylett       
Title: Service Manager HR       
Tel: 02380 285588        
E-mail: Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk   
 
Or 
 
Name: Zoe Ormerod       
Title: HR Advisor       
Tel: 02380 285588       
E-mail: zoe.ormerod@nfdc.gov.uk   

14



HR COMMITTEE  - 23 June 2021 

INTRODUCING WORKSMART  

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the members of HR Committee note the content of the report and feedback any 
comments on the proposed WorkSmart initiative for onward reporting to Cabinet and 
Council. 

2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 This report provides the committee information on the proposed implementation 
of the WorkSmart initiative, the next step in the Council’s Smarter Working 
Programme, supported with a HR Policy. 

2.2 It is accepted that changes to the policy may have to be made due to external factors 
such as the NJC pay negotiations which has a homeworking element this year. 

2.3 It is also accepted that while the council is supportive of this approach to flexible 
working there will need to be measures in place to ensure that productivity is retained. 
Should this not be the case then the council reserves the right to revert back to office 
based working arrangements. 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 The significant majority of the Council’s c400 office-based employees work in roles that 
have been working from home since the middle of March 
2020. WorkSmart introduces a policy to allow staff to continue to work from home or an 
alternative base. Working from an alternative base is not possible for our Operational, 
Leisure and field-based employees  
 

3.2 The investment made by the Council in recent years in its ICT equipment and 
infrastructure meant the Council was in an excellent position to respond to the 
immediate challenge faced by enforced home working in March 2020.  In addition to 
the Laptops and Virtual Public Network the Council has in place to enable remote 
access, the Council provided ICT bundles consisting of a Keyboard, Mouse and 
Monitor to ensure employees they have the equipment that they require to work from 
home effectively. In addition employees have the opportunity to recycle surplus office 
equipment such as chairs and small filing cabinets.  

 

3.3 The mainstay of the WorkSmart Policy for staff is a commitment from the Council to 
support officers to work from home or from another location for part of their working 
week, in line with the business needs of the service.  
 

 

4. INTRODUCING THE WORKSMART PROGRAMME FOR EMPLOYEES 

  
4.1  A couple of months into lockdown, an Employee Survey of all employees was carried 

out. In particular we wanted to assess how they were coping with their new working 
arrangements at home and in general we received a lot of positive feedback. Despite 
all the concerns and upheaval caused by enforced home-working, many employees 
welcomed being able to work from home. Those who were homeworking were liking 
the fact they were commuting less and that they could work more flexibly 
around childcare and they said they felt supported and trusted and that they enjoyed 
having autonomy over their work.  

15

Agenda Item 6



  
4.2 There were some staff that did feel isolated and were looking forward to a return to the 

office.  
  

4.3  Most staff at that early stage said they would welcome a hybrid approach.   
4.4  A second staff poll was run in April 2021, 12 months after the initial move to remote 

working. The results clearly favour a remote / in-office mix (i.e. ‘Hybrid’), or a pure 
remote working pattern.  

 

 
 

 
4.5  This feedback favouring hybrid and remote working has prompted the council to 

consider whether these arrangements could become the "new normal", when 
lockdown ends and employees are able to return to their offices.   

  
4.6  The mainstay of the WorkSmart programme would be a commitment from the council 

to support employee’s, with the managers agreement, to work from home or from 
another location for part of their working week. The scheme would be flexible but there 
would always be occasions when there would be a need to come into the office for 
meetings or to collaborate with colleagues on a scheduled remote working day. 
Agreement from employees to this element of the programme would be essential.  

  
4.7  With their managers agreement employees would be able to work flexibly outside of 

the current ‘core hours’.  There would be some exceptions that are role dependent, for 
example where there is a need to be available to answer customer queries during 
normal office hours. Flexible working arrangements would be managed through 
agreements with line managers and would still be subject to a regular pre-determined 
work pattern. Normal working hours would be expected to be between 8am and 6pm 
Monday to Friday.  

  
4.8  Managers will arrange flexible working locally - and they will be responsible for 

ensuring they are getting the business outcomes they need and are providing a good 
level of service with sufficient cover.  

 

 
 

16



5. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 

 

5.1 Managers will be required to maintain frequent contact with their team members and 
are encouraged to maintain team collaboration and communication through 
regular virtual ‘touch point’ meetings and on-site team meetings and briefings.  

 

5.2  Managers will be responsible for setting targets for individuals and discussing 
their performance expectations. Regular constructive feedback will be essential to 
ensure employees remain both engaged and positive in terms of their performance.  

  
5.3  Where managers become concerned over an employee's performance or contribution 

to the team then initially this should be addressed by more regular contact. If no 
improvement is made then a more formal approach may be required.  

  
5.4  Managers will keep track of overall and individual team performance and 

will regularly feedback to their Executive Head.  
 

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 Although there may be no direct financial implications, indirectly the ability to offer 

employees the flexibility of hybrid working may well lead to greater retention rates and 
therefore reduced recruitment costs. 

 
 
7. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
7.1 None 
 

8. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

8.1 Moving to a hybrid way of working enables the Council to make a good contribution 
towards its sustainability agenda.  
 

8.2 Employee travel (not including commuter or roundage miles) in 2019/20 was in the 
region of 480,000 miles.  A reduction in travel is anticipated from employees who have 
a new flexible working arrangement in place, which could generate financial and time 
benefits.  

 
8.3 A hybrid way of working could therefore also lead to a reduction in the Council’s 

carbon footprint.  
 

8.4  The Council is also aiming to di
[...]
ment of a homeworking work station is to be undertaken 

 In relation to insurance, the council will have a responsibility to insure its own 
equipment, albeit that it might be in someone's private home. This needs to be 
clarified. Furthermore, the council also retains the responsibilities for employer 
liability when it comes to accidents in the home that occur whilst the individual is 
carrying out work duties. I would therefore appreciate some further consideration on 
this point 

 

 

 

For further information contact: 

Heleana Aylett 
Service Manager Human Resources 
023 8028 5662 
Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers:  

WorkSmart Policy 

 

18



WORKSMART - Hybrid Working Policy 

We promote flexible working for all staff and will agree to an employee working partly 
or wholly from home or an alternative location (herein referred to collectively as ‘off-
site’) as opposed to solely from an NFDC workplace, where appropriate. 

Individual requests for hybrid working will depend on whether or not your work can 
be done off-site effectively. We cannot agree to all requests because every job is 
different, service demands are different and every employee is different. 

An integral part of the decision as to whether agreement can be reached between 
the Manager and employee on the flexible working request will have regard to what 
is happening across other service areas. Requests for flexible working will not be 
considered in isolation but on a corporate basis. 

If making a request to work off-site you should consider whether or not you have the 
necessary organisational and time-management skills; the ability to work without 
direct supervision; and are able to cope with the potentially conflicting demands of 
work and family. 

This policy outlines the working arrangements that will apply when a flexible working 
request has been approved. All requests granted will initially be for a period of 12 
months. A review will then be undertaken bef
[...]
-_New.pdf


Insurance 

The homeworker is responsible for checking that all home and contents insurance 
policies provide adequate cover for the fact that they work from home. Any additional 
costs would need to be met by the employee. 

Mortgage or rental agreements 

You are responsible for checking applicable mortgage or rental agreements to 
ensure you are permitted to work from home, and for obtaining any permissions 
necessary to work from home. 

Requests to work from home or an alternative location 

Any employee who wishes to work from home or an alternative location should make 
the request under the council's Worksmart Flexible Working Procedure.  In general, 
most requests should be made with a view to spending a proportion of a working 
week off-site, and a proportion at an NFDC workplace. Your manager will arrange a 
meeting to discuss the feasibility of your flexible working request within 28 days.  If 
you do not accept the outcome of that meeting, you have the right to request a 
review be carried out by your Service Manager. 

It is our policy to view such requests in a positive light and we will, whenever it 
is possible and practicable, agree to the request. You must however be in a 
position where your productivity will not be affected by working off site. 

22



 
 

Worksmart                   APPLICATION FORM 

This formal application is made under the Councils Worksmart Policy to apply 
for flexible working.   
Part of the assessment for this application will be based on corporate needs. 
Applications are not assessed in isolation. 
 

Employee name: Job Title: 

Manager: Section: 

I would like to apply to work a flexible working pattern/arrangement that is different to my 
current contractual working arrangements. This is your working pattern before the Covid 
Pandemic. This may include hours of work or work location. 
Hours of work requested should be between 8am and 6pm unless there is an operational 
requirement for alternatives. 
Plea

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

23 JUNE 2021 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

HR COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the HR Committee held on Wednesday, 23 June 2021 
 

* Cllr Edward Heron (Chairman) 
* Cllr Mark Steele (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Hilary Brand 
* Keith Craze 
  Kate Crisell 
 

* Michael Harris 
  Maureen Holding 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
 

*Present 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Zoe Ormerod, Heleana Aylett, Bob Jackson and Andy Rogers 
 

4   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 11 June 2020 and 18 March 2021 be 
confirmed and signed. 
 

5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

6   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 

There were no issues raised in the public participation period. 
 

7   HR UPDATE  
 
The Committee received an update on HR matters since the last Committee 
meeting.  
 
Leisure centres had reopened on 12 April and some instructors had returned on 17 
May.  The Leisure transfer and TUPE arrangements were on track for 1 July. A 
further update would be made at the September Committee meeting.  
 
Some leisure staff (mostly Gym and Yoga instructors) were still furloughed, but 
most were back at work.   
 
The Council had recruited 7 kickstart placements in the following areas : Data 
Entry, Waste, Grounds Maintenance, Maintenance (x2), Customer Service, 
Planning Admin 
 
 



 
HR Cttee 23 JUNE 2021 
 

 

 
2 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

8   HR METRICS  
 

The Committee noted various workforce - related data and statistics, which were 
provided in order that better informed business decisions could be made within the 

Council.  
 
It was noted that the number of top 5% earners that were women was 34 (down by 

6% on last year), and Members emphasised the importance of monitoring the 
number of women in senior management positions closely.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

9   WORKSMART  
 

The Committee considered proposals for the implementation of the 

WorkSmart initiative, the next step in the Council’s Smarter Working 

Programme, and recommends a related new HR Policy.   

 

The significant majority of the Council’s c400 office-based employees 

worked in roles that had been working from home since the middle of March 

2020.  

 

WorkSmart introduced a policy to allow staff to continue to work from home 

or an alternative base. Working from an alternative base is not possible for 

our Operational and field-based employees.  The investment made by the 

Council in recent years in its ICT equipment and infrastructure meant the 

Council was in an excellent position to respond to the immediate challenge 

faced by enforced home working in March 2020. 

 

Staff surveys had shown the majority of employees prefer a hybrid approach 

between working at home and at the office. With their manager’s 

agreement, employees would be able to work flexibly outside of the current 

‘core hours’. There would be some exceptions that are role dependent. 

Performance management measures would be incorporated, and managers 

would need to ensure staff were not working excessive / unplanned 

unsociable hours. 

 

Moving to a hybrid way of working enabled the Council to make a good 

contribution towards its sustainability agenda. Employee travel in 2019/20 

was in the region of 480,000 miles. A reduction in travel was anticipated 

from employees who had a new flexible working arrangement in place, 

which could generate financial and time benefits.   

 

The proposed policy set out expectations relating to:  

 



 
HR Cttee 23 JUNE 2021 
 

 

 
3 

 

 Hours of work / Visits to the workplace 

 Equipment and materials / Telephone and Internet accounts 

 Mileage claims 

 Health and safety issues / Insurance, mortgage or rental agreements 

 Requests to work from home or an alternative location  

 It was accepted that amendments to the Policy may have to be made 
 subsequently,  due to external factors such as the NJC pay negotiations, 
 which include a homeworking element. The initial applications for flexible 
 working can be granted for up to 12 months. The arrangement will be 
 reviewed throughout the agreed period with a more formal review at the end 
 before any further extension was agreed.  
 

The Business Case for the proposal was considered separately by the 

Corporate Affairs and Local Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel and the 

Cabinet, a report on which appears elsewhere on the Council agenda.   

 

That it be a RECOMMENDATION to the Council: 

 

That the Worksmart Policy (attached as Appendix 1 to the report) 

together with related documents, be approved. 

10   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


